
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 25 January 2019 at 9.30 am 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room , County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Miss C Tuohy (0116 305 5483). 

Email: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
Item  Report By  Marked 

 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 
2018.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Annual Review of the Asset Strategy and 
Structure.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 11 - 48) 

7.  
  

Date of next meeting  
 

 
 

 

 Friday 15 February at 9.30am 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 

 

 
TO: 
   

Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
 
Leicester City Council 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Cllr Deepak Bajaj and Cllr Dr Lynn Moore 
 

 

District Council Representatives 
 
Cllr Chris Frost and Cllr. Malise Graham MBE 
 
University Representative   
  
Dr. P. Cross  
 

 

 

Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. R. Bone 
Mr. N. Booth 
 

Ms. J. Dean 
 

 
 
 



 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 9 November 2018.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
Mr. P. Bedford CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Leicester City Council 
 

 

Cllr Dr Lynn Moore  
  
Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. R. Bone 
 

Mr. N. Booth 
 

 

191. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2018 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

192. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

193. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

194. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

195. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

196. Change to the Order of Business.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Management Committee to vary 
the order of business from that set out in the agenda. 
 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

197. Pension Fund Administration - Current Developments.  
 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources the purpose of 
which was to consider an update on the current Administrative work by the County 
Council to manage the Pension Fund and potential developments. A copy of the report is 
filed with these minute, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’. 
 
Following questions from members the Director confirmed that it was inevitable that 
employer contributions would rise over the coming years to try and help address the 
Fund’s deficit. It was recognised that the increase would be an added pressure on local 
authority budgets which were already strained.  
 
The Director added that as part of the Council’s evaluation work, The Fund’s Actuary 
would adopt a more scientific approach to employer risk profiling which would assess the 
risk each employer would place on the Fund should it default on its payments, with its 
contribution rate being set accordingly.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the current developments in relation to the administration of the 
Leicestershire Pension Fund be noted 
 

b) That the revised Funding Strategy Statement be approved for consultation. 
 

198. Summary Valuation of Pension Fund Investments and Performance of Individual 
Managers.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to present a Summary Valuation of the Fund’s investments and 
Performance of Individual Managers. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 6’. 
 
In response to concerns about the recent performance of Kempen Capital the strategy 
meeting in January would be a good opportunity for the Committee to assess such 
investments, noting that LGPS Central intended to launch its own comparable product in 
2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

199. Funding Update Report as at 30 September 2018.  
 
The Committee considered a report by Hymans Robertson which presented the funding 
projection at 30 September 2018.  A copy of the report, marked ‘8’, is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

4



 
 

 

200. Market Update.  
 
The Committee considered an update concerning the current financial market conditions. 
A copy of the update documents produced by the Independent Investment Advisor and 
Kames Capital are filed with these minutes marked ‘11’. 
  
 RESOLVED: 
  
That the update be noted. 
 

201. Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to present the Annual Report and Accounts of the Pension Fund 2017/18 
for approval. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘7’. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 2017/18 be approved. 
 

202. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented a report, the purpose of which was to 
detail any concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of the Fund. A 
copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘9’. 
 
Members noted that progress updates had been made to risks 1-4 and 8 but no change 
of rating had been required.  The rating of risk 5, which concerned implementation of the 
2018 amendment regulations, had been reduced which reflected the progress made. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the work undertaken to develop an assurance framework for LGPS Central 
be noted. 
 

b) That the revised risk register of the Pension Fund be approved. 
 

203. Action Agreed by the Investment Subcommittee.  
 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to inform members of the decisions taken by the Investment Subcommittee at 
its meeting on 10 October 2018. A copy of the report marked ‘10’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
  

204. LGPS Central Update.  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented a update to the Committee on LGPS 
Central. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘13’. 
 
RESOLVED: 

5



 
 

 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

205. Update from LGPS Central.  
 
The Committee received a presentation from LGPS Central which detailed the progress it 
had made since its launch in April 2018. A copy of the presentation is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted: 
 

i. It was anticipated that LGPS Central would make, on behalf of its eight investor 
funds, a considerable saving on investment manager fees, including an estimated 
hundred million over the first 16 years of the Global Equity Fund. The 
[...]
 be noted. 
  
 
 

09.30 – 12.05pm CHAIRMAN 
09 November 2018 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 25 JANUARY 2019   
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE ASSET STRATEGY AND STRUCTURE 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to recommend changes to the Leicestershire Pension 
Fund’s (the Fund) strategic investment benchmark, as outlined in Appendix A of the 
report. 

  
Background 

 
2. The nature of the Fund’s liabilities is long-term. The strategic investment benchmark 

is structured to reflect the nature of liabilities by focusing on the need for long-term 
returns and a degree of inflation-linked returns. Market fluctuations will cause the 
Fund’s actual asset allocation to vary from the agreed strategic asset allocation and 
investment within asset classes in which funding is ‘drawn down’ over a period of 
time will create further variation. The strategic benchmark should, therefore, be 
considered an ‘anchor’ around which the actual asset allocation is fixed. 
 

3. Any decision on the appropriate investment benchmark is inherently difficult and will 
inevitably come down to a ‘trade-off’ between expected risk and return.  Whilst 
historic measures for risk and return can be instructive about how different asset 
classes are correlated to each other, they clearly give no guarantee that these 
historic links will persist, as a result an ‘optimal’ asset mix does not exist. This does 
not detract from the desirability to agree a strategic asset allocation benchmark that 
makes intuitive sense in terms of the risks being taken to achieve a required return. 
 

4. LGPS Central’s product offer continues to develop and the strategy review has 
been undertaken with this in mind. The report attached as Appendix B to this report 
provides a summary of the current view of the mapping between the Fund’s assets 
and Central’s offer. Dialogue continues with Central and
[...]
t.  
 

9. The key proposal is to increase the strategic allocation to credit (emerging market 
debt plus global credit) from 10% to 12.5%, funded from the Targeted Return 
allocation. A report from the Funds investment consultants, Hymans Robertson, 
attached as Appendix A provides the detail on the rationale behind the 
recommended change to the investment benchmark. 
 

10. The Hymans’ report also contains recommendations for some specific areas for 
review by the Investment Subcommittee that will be required to maintain the Fund’s 
investment in line with the strategic benchmark.  
 

Recommendations 
 

11. It is recommended that; 
 

a)   The revised strategic benchmark for the Fund as set out in the table below 
and detailed in page 25 of Appendix A of the report be approved; 

 
 
 

12



b)   The Investment Subcommittee be asked to consider over the course of 
2019 the product launches by LGPS Central and the appropriate 
commitments to be made by the Fund, including the investments to divest; 
 

c)   The Investment Subcommittee be asked to review the structure of the 
Fund’s currency hedging programme and how best to implement the hedge 
post pooling; 

 
d)   The Investment Subcommittee be asked to review any distressed debt 

opportunities that may arise; 
 

e)   The current notional exposure to the Millennium currency overlay be 
maintained at £340 million.  

 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 

12. None. 
 

Appendix 
 

Appendix A - Annual review of asset strategy and structure, Hymans Robertson 
 

Appendix B - Investment Mapping to LGPS Central Pool, Independent Consultant 
 
Background Papers 

 
Report to the Local Pension Committee – 19 January 2018 – Appendix A, Portfolio 
Structure of the Fund 
http://cexmodgov1/documents/s134829/Appendix%20A.pdf 

 
Officers to Contact 
 
Mr C Tambini, Director of Corporate Resources 
Tel: 0116 305 6199 Email: Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk  
 
Mr D Keegan, Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property 
Tel: 0116 305 7668 Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk  

13

http://cexmodgov1/documents/s134829/Appendix%20A.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund  |  Hymans Robertson LLP 

January 2019 001 
 

 

Annual review of asset strategy and structure 

Addressee 

This paper is addressed to the Local Pension Committee (“LPC”) of Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund 

(“the Fund”). The purpose of this paper is to provide the 2019 annual assessment of the Fund’s investment 

strategy.  

The note has not been prepared for use for any other purpose. This report complies with Technical Actuarial 

Standard 100: Principles for Technical Actuarial Work. 

Executive Summary 

Our paper considers both the strategic asset allocation and its implementation, taking into account the range of 

funds to be offered by LGPS Central. As per previous strategy reviews, our recommendations continue the 

direction of travel towards an investment strategy with greater focus on predictable and sustainable income based 

returns. In brief: 

 Our strategic proposal is to increase the strategic allocation to credit from 10% to 12.5%, funded from the 

Targeted Return allocation;  

 Our implementation proposals will reduce the number of externally held mandates by nine, making use of 

LGPS Central funds for circa two-thirds of the Fund’s assets, and increasing further as illiquid assets wind 

down and are subsequently replaced with LGPS Central fund offerings.  

Equity 

Following a review of the LGPS Central Pool Global Active Equity sub-fund, the LPC agreed to move the Fund’s 

global active equity holdings with Kempen and KBI to the LGPS Central Pool Global Active Equity sub-fund. We 

understand the transition of both mandates is due to take place in February.  

The Fund currently uses LGIM for all passive equity management. Of the assets invested in LGIM funds, 

approximately 75% is invested in traditional market-cap based passive funds. The remaining allocation is invested 

in RAFI Fundamental index products. We are comfortable with the Fund’s passive exposure, but understand that 

LGPS Central will explore the development of a factor-based fund, potentially including some element of carbon-

based investing. We suggest the ISC is delegated to consider whether this would be an appropriate replacement 

for some of the passive management when further details are available.   

We anticipate the Fund making use of the LGPS Central Emerging Markets active equity sub-fund in place of 

Delaware, subject to suitable due diligence by the Officers and ISC.  

The Fund’s private equity exposure with Adams Street is through closed-ended funds and will need to be held 

separately from the LGPS Central. In terms of ongoing investments required to maintain the Fund’s exposure we 

would expect these to be via the LGPS Central offering rather than any new commitments to Adams Street.  

The Fund has agreed to make an initial commitment of £10m to the LGPS Central private equity 2018 fund. We 

believe that a 2019 vintage will be available from mid-2019. We propose that the LPC delegate to the Officers to 

review whether any commitments to private equity are required in 2019 in order to maintain the target weight, and 

that the ISC are delegated to agree whether to commit assets to the LGPS Central 2019 programme if a further 

commitment is necessary.  

Currently the Fund operates a currency hedging programme in respect of 50% of the equity exposure and the 

Fund’s other US Dollar holdings. We propose that the ISC review the structure of the Fund’s currency hedging 

and how best to implement the hedge post pooling. 

15

mhand
Typewritten Text
Appendix A



Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund  |  Hymans Robertson LLP 

January 2019 002 
 

 

Index-linked gilts 

We propose terminating the relationship with Kames and replicate the ILG exposure using either LGPS Central 

offering 
[...]
 due diligence 

that this provides a similar solution to what the Fund is targeting, we would envisage the Fund adopting the 

Central Pool solution rather than retaining the current mandates outside of the Pool. For the purposes of 

removing the Targeted Return mandates at the time of adopting the Central Pool solution, this would include 

removing the Millennium currency overlay.  

We propose reducing the strategic allocation to Targeted Return to 9% in order to fund an increased allocation to 

higher yielding liquid credit markets, which we believe now offer a more predictable and attractive return. 

Credit 

We believe it makes sense for the Fund to hold a meaningful strategic allocation to diversified higher yielding 

credit, given the predictability of returns. Through the Partners mandate the Fund has a reasonable allocation to 

private lending. However, we recommend the LPC increases the target strategic allocation to Credit by 2.5%, 

specifically targeting a higher allocation to liquid credit markets. This would be funded by the reduction in the 

Targeted Return allocation.    

LGPS Central is due to launch investment grade and multi-asset credit sub-funds in 2019. In principle, we 

propose Fund use the Central Pool multi-asset credit sub-fund, subject to due diligence. The investment in the 

Central Pool multi-asset credit sub-fund would include assets from the existing JPMorgan credit mandate. 

It is not clear at this stage whether this will include illiquid lending. The Fund should continue to hold the existing 

Partners Group exposure to private lending but look to LGPS Central to provide a vehicle for future allocations. 

16



Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund  |  Hymans Robertson LLP 

January 2019 003 
 

 

Equally, it is not clear whether the Central Pool multi-asset credit fund will include Emerging Market Debt. If not, 

then the Fund should continue to hold the existing Ashmore Fund, but look to LGPS Central to provide 
[...]
gh this likely reflects purchases made in advance of Brexit.  

In general, headline inflation is forecast to fall in most regions in 2019.  The gyrations in oil prices would be 

expected to impact headline figures, but core inflation measures have remained relatively stable.  UK inflation has 

continued to fall as 2016 exchange rate effects continue to fade, though Brexit and its impact on Sterling could 

impact inflation either way.    

In light of heavy stock market falls and fears of slowing global growth, rhetoric from the Fed has become a little 

less hawkish, raising rates for the fourth time this year at the December meeting but paring back forecasts for the 

pace of future rises.  As expected, the ECB announced it will end QE purchases in December, though rates will 

likely remain negative territory until at least late 2019 against a backdrop of softer realised growth and inflation.  

   

 

 

 

 

3.5

4

4.5

5

5.5

6

6.5

7

7.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

Q4 15 Q1 16 Q2 16 Q3 16 Q4 16 Q1 17 Q2 17 Q3 17 Q4 17 Q1 18 Q2 18 Q3 18

%
 Y

o
Y

%
 Y

o
Y

UK US Eurozone Japan China (RHS)

21



Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund  |  Hymans Robertson LLP 

January 2019 008 
 

 

Government bonds 

After drifting higher over the course of 2018 to mid-October in-line with US yields, conventional gilts fell in lock-

step over Q4 as US yields dropped in response to concerns around growth and less hawkish sentiment from the 

Fed.  Index-linked gilt yields neared record lows in December and implied inflation (as measured by the difference 

between conventional and index-linked gilt yields) reached its highest level since Q1 2017.  Whether this reflected 

fears around Brexit outcome or driven by specific hedging demand and market liquidity is unclear, although the 

retreat from these troughs/peaks suggests it may be more the latter.  

 

Chart: 10-year UK conventional gilt yield and 10-year spot implied inflation 

 

Credit  

[...]
markets that have 

outperformed and reinvesting towards those that are now cheaper in a relative sense. 

We understand that LGPS Central will explore the development of a factor-based fund, potentially including some 

element of carbon-based investing. 

 

30



Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund  |  Hymans Robertson LLP 

January 2019 017 
 

 

We suggest the ISC is delegated to consider whether this factor-based fund would be an appropriate replacement 

for some of the passive management when further details are available.  Meanwhile we remain comfortable with 

using RAFI as part of the passive equity structure within the Europe and US allocations, given the desirable 

features captured through the construct of the index as outlined above. 

Emerging Markets 

We understand that LGPS Central is currently processing the tendering of managers for the Emerging Markets 

active equity sub-fund offering. We would anticipate the Fund making use of this sub-fund in place of Delaware, 

subject to suitable due diligence by the Officers and ISC.  

Private equity 

The Fund has its existing private equity exposure through Adams Street. This investment is through closed-ended 

funds, and by their nature will continue to be held separate from the LGPS Central Pool.  

In terms of ongoing investments required to maintain the Fund’s exposure we would expect these to be via the 

LGPS Central offering rather than any new commitments to Adams Street, subject to its suitability for the Fund’s 

private equity exposure. 

The Fund has agreed to make an initial commitment of £10m to the LGPS Central private equity 2018 fund. At the 

time of writing, no capital has been drawn down from the Fund in respect of this allocation.  

We believe that a 2019 vintage will be available from mid-2019. We propose that the LPC delegate to the Officers 

to review whether any commitments to private equity are required in 2019 in order to maintain the target weight 

over time, and that the ISC are delegated to agree whether to commit assets to the LGPS Central 2019 

programme if a further commitment is necessary.  

Currency hedge 

Currently the Fund operates a currency hedging programme in respect of 50% of the equity exposure and the 

Fund’s other USD holdings, with Kames, alongside the index-linked gilt mandate.  

If there is an objective of reducing the number of mandates outside the Pool, it would be possible to remove this 

mandate by using LGIM’s currency hedged equity pooled fund range - LGIM operate versions of their passive 

pooled funds with currency hedging so clients can select their target level of currency hedging (noting that this 

would not allow the active adjusting of hedge ratio on a currency-by-currency basis currently offered by Kames).  

Alternatively, it may be worth having discussions with LGPS Central on whether they could operate a currency 

hedging programme. We propose that the ISC review the structure of the Fund’s currency hedging programme 

and how best to implement the hedge post pooling. 

  

 

 

  

31



Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund  |  Hymans Robertson LLP 

January 2019 018 
 

 

6 Real assets 

Index-linked gilts 

The Fund currently has an index-linked gilt (‘ILG’) holding with Kames. The ILGs are held in a segregated 

mandate and Kames manage this holding against an FTSE All-Stock Index-linked index. At the end of December, 

the ILG portfolio at Kames totalled c.£300m.  

As with our comments on currency hedging, if there is a desire to minimise the number of investments held 

outside of the Pool, it would be possible to terminate the relationship with Kames and replicate the ILG exposure 

using either LGPS Central offering (if they can manage the assets internally) or using LGIM passive funds.  

LGIM offer a range of passive index-linked funds which can be easily accessed via the National Framework. We 

understand the Pool will offer some internal management of ind
[...]
, and in any event the Statutory Pooling guidance may restrict further investments. 

37



Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund  |  Hymans Robertson LLP 

January 2019 024 
 

 

Therefore we propose that the Fund maintain its existing investments but does not look to actively make new 

commitments to the Opportunities Pool allocation.  

The one exception to this is distressed debt (currently covered by the M&G DOF investments). This has the 

potential to be an attractive part of the market as we reach the end of the current market cycle. As with other 

closed-ended fund commitments, subject to suitable due diligence, we propose the Fund continues to make top 

up commitments to the M&G DOF series as new funds are created, if permitted so to do. Alternatively, and in line 

with likely Statutory Pooling guidance, this will not be permitted, and the Fund should seek a solution from LGPS 

Central that includes the distressed debt opportunity. We propose this is delegated to the ISC. 

  

38



Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund  |  Hymans Robertson LLP 

January 2019 025 
 

 

8 Summary of recommendations 

Recommendations - strategy 

As per previous strategy reviews, our recommendations continue the direction of travel towards an investment 

strategy with greater focus on predictable and sustainable income based returns. To take advantage of more 

attractive spreads on higher yielding bonds following the fall in markets over the last quarter of 2018, we propose 

increasing the strategic allocation to credit by 2.5% from 10% to 12.5%, funded from the targeted return 

allocation. This maintains the Fund’s current target return at CPI+3.4%, but with more certainty. 

We also note that without on-going investment into the opportunities pool the allocation to opportunities will 

reduce beyond 2019.  The LPC will need to decide where to allocate this element of the strategy budget, although 

this does not need to be considered as part of the 2019 review.   

Recommendations - implementation 

With LGPS Central now launching sub-funds, the LPC need to determine when to use Central Pool funds and 

when to retain external funds. We have assumed that where possible, the LPC will use LGPS Central funds, 

although we note that the timing of launch of each sub-fund will mean the Fund needs to retain a number of its 

existing investments for some time.  

We set out below a summary of our proposed use of LGPS Central sub-funds. Changes are highlighted in red 

with the figures in brackets representing the current target. With little detail to go on at this stage for many funds, 

we stress the need to assess the appropriateness of each fund relative to the LPC’s current investment strategy 

and objectives prior to investing. This should be delegated to the ISC to consider throughout 2019. 

 Proposed  

target weight (%) 

Retain, Central or remove   

Equities (44-48%) 

Listed equity 

    LGIM passive/RAFI 

    Emerging markets active 

    Global active 

    Currency hedging 

40.0-44.0  

Retain through LGPS Central negotiated fee 

Central  

Central   

Move to LGIM or Central  

Private equity 4.0 Retain existing, new commitments to Central  

Real (26.5%) 

Inflation-linked bonds 7.5 Move to Central or LGIM 

Infrastructure 6.0 Retain existing, new commitments to Central    

Timberland 3.0 Retain existing, but review long-term hold 

Property 10.0 Retain, but review Central offering 

Alternatives/Diversifiers (25.5%) 

Targeted return 9.0 (9.5-11.5) Move to Central  

Currency overlay (notional) 0.0 Remove when move Targeted return to Central 

Emerging market debt 2.5 Retain until solution included in Pool 

Global credit (inc private 

debt) 

10.0 (7.5) Central for liquid market multi-credit; 

Retain Partners for existing private lending, but look to 

Pool to provide solution for new investments 

Opportunity pool c.4.0% (4.0-8.0) Retain existing holdings; look to Pool for distressed debt 


[...]
o not currently have a currency overlay product, they have expressed 
willingness to develop one.   
 
 
Conclusion 
 
LGPS Central is developing investment funds and the following investments could be 
transferred to Central by the end of 2019: 

- Equities - approximately 13% of Fund (Active Global and Emerging Markets and new 
investment in private equity) 

- Real Income Assets – new investment in Infrastructure (likely to be small initially) 
- Alternative Investments – approximately 12% of the Fund (Targeted Return) with 

potential for further transfers into credit opportunities. 
 
It is likely to be many years before the majority of the Fund is transferred to LGPS Central.  
This is partly due to the Fund’s unlisted and illiquid investments and the time taken by 
Central to develop investment options.   
 
In the meantime, the Fund needs to ensure appropriate governance of investments which 
are not managed by Central.   
 
The Fund continues discussions with Central to prioritise developments and to ensure the 
investment offerings meet the Fund’s requirements.  Specific discussions are being held on: 

- Index-linked gilts and currency hedging as an alternative to Kames 
- Indirect property 
- Oversight of other investments which are not managed by Central. 

 
 
Clare Scott 
16 January 2019 

48


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2018.
	6 Annual Review of the Asset Strategy and Structure.
	Appendix A - Strategy Review
	Appendix B - Investment Mapping to LGPS Central Pool






Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 25 January 2019.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Leicester City Council 
Cllr. L. Moore 

 

  
District Council Representative 
Cllr. Malise Graham MBE 
 
  
Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. R. Bone 
Mr. N. Booth 
 

Ms. J. Dean 
 

  
 

232. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th November 2018 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

233. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

234. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

235. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

236. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

237. Independent Investment Advisor Scot Jamieson.  
 
The Chairman reported that Scott Jamieson Independent Investment Manager had now 
retired, on behalf of the Local Pension Committee he thanked Scott for all his work for the 
Leicestershire Pension Fund. 
 

238. Annual Review of the Asset Strategy and Structure.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which was 
accompanied by appendices produced by the Fund’s Independent Investment Advisor 
and Investment Consultants Hymans Robertson. The report recommended a small 
number of changes to the Leicestershire Fund’s strategic investment benchmark and 
portfolio structure. A copy of the report and appendices marked ‘6’ are filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

i) The proposed changes to the Fund’s strategic benchmark would improve the 
overall structure of the portfolio. The main proposal would see an increase in the 
strategic allocation to credit from 10% to 12.5%. This would be funded from the 
targeted return allocation, maintaining the Fund’s current target return at 
CPI+3.4%; 

 
ii) As opportunity pool investments came to their conclusion, consideration would 

need to be given as to where to allocate these assets. It was noted that there was 
ongoing consultation on statutory guidance for LGPS Funds which were expected 
to stipulate that from 2020 all new investments would have to be acquired through 
the pool. It was therefore proposed that whist the Fund would maintain its existing 
opportunity pool investments, and look to continue to keep its target weighting in 
distressed debt until such time statutory pooling took effect, it would work with 
LGPS Central for new investments;    
 

iii) Work was ongoing by LGPS Central to enable partner funds to begin investing into 
the Pool. It was noted that the initial development work  had been slow to due to 
the resource required to achieve consensus across the funds,  but the first sub 
fund (Global Equity) of which the Leicestershire Fund would invest in, was due to 
be available  from February 2019;  
 

iv) Whilst LGPS Central developed its various sub-fund vehicles, Leicestershire would 
retain many of its existing investments. The Investment Subcommittee would 
assess the appropriateness of each sub-fund relative to the Fund’s current 
investment strategy and objectives prior to investment;  
 

v) LGPS Central had a responsible investment policy which the Local Pension 
Committee had previously approved. The Pool intended to use its shareholding 
position to actively engage with companies it invested in to encourage them to 
consider environmental, social and corporate governance factors closely. 
 

vi) The Fund’s Private equity exposure with Adams Street Partners was held through 
closed-ended funds and would continue to do so until such time when a similar 
offering was available through the Pool; Officers would continue to work closely 
with LGPS Central to ensure their sub-fund offering aligned to Leicestershire’s 
investment strategy. 
 



 
 

 

3 

vii) The date of the triennial valuation of the Fund of the 29 March 2019 coincided with 
the current date the UK was expected to leave the EU. It was noted that the 
actuaries conducting the Fund’s valuation would be expected to take into account 
the potential market volatility when producing their assumptions. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the revised strategic benchmark for the Fund as shown on page 25 of 
Appendix A of the report be approved; 
 

b) That the Investment Subcommittee be asked to consider over the course of 2019 
the product launches by LGPS Central and the appropriate commitments to be 
made by the fund, including the investments to divest; 
 

c) That the Investment Subcommittee review the structure of the Fund’s currency 
hedging programme and how best to implement the hedge post pooling; 
 

d) That the Investment Subcommittee review and distressed debt opportunities that 
may arise; 
 

e) That the current notional exposure to the Millennium currency overlay be 
maintained at £340 million. 

 
 

239. Date of next meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting would be 15th February 2019. 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
25 January 2019 

 


